
Agenda

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board

Wednesday, 24 July 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here 

Date of Issue: Tuesday, 16 July 2019

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Wednesday, 24 July 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mr C J Bloore (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mrs J A Brunner, 
Mr A D Kent, Mrs F M Oborski, Mr P A Tuthill and Mrs R Vale

Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters)
Bryan Allbut (Church of England)

Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters)
Vacancy (Secondary)

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this 23 July 2019).  Enquiries 
can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
(previously circulated)

5 Annual Worcestershire County Council Community Safety Report 1 - 14

6 Performance and 2018/19 Year-End Budget Monitoring 15 - 16

7 Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 17 - 18

8 Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan 19 - 22

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No

9 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities

23 - 26



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
24 JULY 2019

ANNUAL WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to:

 consider the Annual Update on developments in relation to Community Safety 
in Worcestershire; and

 consider the briefing on the new GET SAFE support and protection approach 
to child criminal exploitation.

2. Key partners involved in community safety have been invited to attend this meeting.

Background and Statutory Duties

2. Appendix 1 to this Report sets out an overview of the activities that the Council has 
been and is engaged in relating to its community safety function. 

3. Worcestershire County 
[...]
il 2018 and April 2019, North Worcestershire 
recorded the highest volume of knife offences in West Mercia (n = 150) and South 
Worcestershire observed the largest increase, +28% (n = 126). Hate Crime reporting in 
N and S Worcestershire has reduced, year on year, by 22% but this is against 
exceptional spikes in 2016 (at the time of the referendum) and in 2017. 

22. Information is also collected and utilised by commissioned and internal Council 
services that contribute to supporting community safety activity, which would include 
domestic abuse, substance misuse, Prevent, GET SAFE and adult safeguarding. There 
is to be some further consideration by the Safer Communities Board as to how to 
develop a more bespoke data dashboard using both criminal justice and Local 
Authority to enable a better strategic oversight of trends.

GET SAFE Support and Protection Approach to Child Criminal Exploitation.

23. The Board will also receive a presentation from some of the partners involved with 
Get Safe, which is the Worcestershire name for the multi-agency support and 
protection for children and young people at risk of Criminal Exploitation. The 
Worcestershire partnership includes: West Mercia Police, Children’s services, Health, 
Education, Youth Justice, Early help services and the voluntary sector all working 
together with other agencies and existing forums within Worcestershire having a joined-
up approach in working together to tackle this.

Page 5

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Quarterly-report-WMP-Mar-19.pdf?x48383


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2019

Conclusion

24. WCC continues to meet its own duties relating to community safety as far as it 
reasonably can and makes a significant contribution across Worcestershire and West 
Mercia through its leadership role and its commissioned services.

25. There is a requirement to adapt to changing community safety and criminal activity 
and WCC, as a significant Responsible Authority, is committed to further understanding 
the problems and finding preventative and operational solutions to minimise risk and 
harm to our population. 

26. The Directorate of Public Health and other Directorates will continue to ensure that 
systems assurance and rigour is embedded in the Council's responsibilities for 
community safety, but it is noted that there are increasing challenges in the system 
both for the Council and its partners`. 

Purpose of the Meeting

27. The OSPB is asked to consider:

(a)  The Annual Community Safety report and the discussion on the new GET 
SAFE support and protection approach to child criminal exploitation;
(b)  Whether it wishes to make any comments to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Health and Well-being, WCC officers or partner agencies; and
(c)  Whether there are any issues which should be the subject of future scrutiny 
work.

Supporting Information

Appendix 1: Worcestershire County Council Community Safety Overview
Appendix 2: West Mercia Police Performance Summary for January - March 2019

Specific Contact Points for this report

Tim Rice. Senior Public Health Practitioner (Public Health Directorate) (01905) 843107
Email:TRice@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here

Page 6

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Quarterly-report-WMP-Mar-19.pdf?x45633
mailto:TRice@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


Appendix 1

Worcestershire County Council Community Safety overview

Worcestershire Safer Communities Board (SCB) and North and South 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs):

The Safer Communities Board (SCB) has strategic oversight of community safety in 
Worcestershire
[...]
000

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
24 JULY 2019

PERFORMANCE AND 2018/19 YEAR-END BUDGET 
MONITORING

Summary

1. The Board is asked to consider the feedback provided by Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen following the discussion of Quarter 4 (January – March 2019) performance 
monitoring and 2018/19 year-end budget monitoring information.

Background

2. Performance and financial monitoring are part of the Scrutiny Panels’ role in 
maintaining oversight of service provision and a key role for Scrutiny. 

3. As previously agreed by the Board, Scrutiny Panels will carry out quarterly 
performance and financial monitoring, and then report to the Board by exception any 
areas of concern or suggestions for further scrutiny.

Performance Information

4. At the July Scrutiny Panel meetings, Members were provided with performance 
information reports.  The Panels welcomed the information and gave both general 
and panel specific feedback which is being considered (and incorporated where 
possible) for future reports. 

Financial Information

5. The Panels considered 2018/19 year-end financial information.  The Cabinet 
report relating to the 2018/19 year-end budget information is available on the 
Council’s website here and each Scrutiny Panel was provided with information 
relevant to its remit in the form of presentation slides.

Purpose of the Meeting

6. The Board is asked to:
 consider and comment on the feedback from Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 

following the discussion of Quarter 4 (January – March 2019) performance 
monitoring and 2018/19 year-end budget monitoring information; and

 determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 
required.

Page 15

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2642&Ver=4


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2019

Contact Point for this Report

Samantha Morris/Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844963/ 
844962
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda and minutes of:
 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 11 July 2019
 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 17 July 2019
 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 5 July 2019
 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 July 2019

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here

Page 16

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
24 JULY 2019

REFRESH OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to consider the 
Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20.

Developing a Scrutiny Work Programme

2. The current 2018/19 Scrutiny Work Programme was agreed at Council in 
November 2018.  It would now seem timely for the work programme to be refreshed 
for the coming year.  The refreshed work programme will be considered by full 
Council in September 2019.

3. Throughout May stakeholders (including all Councillors and County Council 
staff) were asked to let the scrutiny team have any suggestions for future scrutiny.

4. In preparation for this meeting, Panel Chairmen have been asked to consult with 
their Panels on any amendments they would like to make to their work programme.  
Draft Work Programmes for the Panels and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) are attached at Appendix 1. (To follow)

5. Members are reminded that the Council's Constitution includes a requirement for 
the OSPB (using the Panels where appropriate) to receive, comment an
[...]
ew Entry – Key Decision 

26 September 9

Optimising the use of Children’s Centre Buildings in the Context of 
Effective Prevention Services for Children and Young People
New Entry – Key Decision

26 September 10

New Model of Delivery for Medical Education Provision
Key Decision 

24 October 2019 11

Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018/19 14 November 2019 12

'Called In' Decisions or Scrutiny Reports
Potentially Key Decision

Within the plan 
period

13

Notices of Motion
Potentially Key Decision

Within the plan 
period

14

All entries will be for decision by Cabinet unless otherwise indicaten

Page 21

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
24 JULY 2019

STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 
LOCAL AND COMBINED AUTHORITIES 

Summary

1. This report summarises the statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny from 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.  Local authorities 
must ‘have regard’ to the guidance when carrying out their functions attached as 
Appendix 1.

2. The Guidance follows on from the House of Commons Select Committee report 
of December 2017 and takes note of written and oral evidence supplied to that 
Committee1.  

Background 

3. In December 2017, the House of Commons Select Committee published its 
report and recommendations relating to the Effectiveness of Local Government 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
4. The Committee found ‘that the most significant factor in determining whether or 
not scrutiny committees are effective is the organisational culture of a particular 
council. Having a positive culture where it is universally recognised that scrutiny can 
play a productive part in the decision-making process is vital and such an approach 
is common in all of the examples of effective scrutiny that we identified.’

5. The Committee 
[...]
iding whether their relative 
importance justifies the positive impact scrutiny’s further involvement could bring.

17. Various approaches to gathering evidence to support including items on a work 
programme are suggested, including not using formal consultation but rather having 
conversations with communities, partners and executive members.  Sources of 
information are also suggested, from performance information about the authority to 
reports and recommendations from relevant external bodies including relevant 
ombudsmen. 

18. The Guidance advocates using local solutions to shortlisting topics for scrutiny.  
It suggests a consistent approach helps committees to justify why a decision is 
taken to include certain issues and not others.

Page 25



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2019

Evidence Sessions

19. This part of the Guidance covers preparation for effective evidence sessions, 
how to plan and developing recommendations.

20. It suggests that Chairmen play a vital role in leading discussions on objective-
setting and ensuring all members are aware of the specific role each will play during 
the evidence session.  Effective planning should enable the themes and findings to 
be drawn together.

Purpose of the Meeting

21. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board is asked to consider the Statutory 
Guidance, whether there are any areas where the County Council’s approach should 
be reviewed and how it would like to deal with this going forward. 

Supporting Information

Appendix 1 -  Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities 

Specific Contact Points

Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager Tel: 01905 846011
Email: sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers Tel: 01905 
844962/844963 Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

County Council Constitution, available on the County Council website here:

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here.

Page 26

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/800048/Statutory_Guidance_on_Overview_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/800048/Statutory_Guidance_on_Overview_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities.pdf
mailto:sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/57/worcestershire_councty_councils_constitution
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx

	Agenda
	5 Annual Worcestershire County Council Community Safety Report
	02 item 5 community safety app 1

	6 Performance and 2018/19 Year-End Budget Monitoring
	7 Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme
	8 Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan
	06 item 8 Appx 1 member update Fwd Plan

	9 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 16 August 2019

Page No.  1

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Wednesday, 24 July 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs E A Eyre (Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mr A D Kent, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mr P A Tuthill and Mrs R Vale

Also attended: Mr S J Mackay, Chairman of  West Mercia Police and 
Crime Panel
Mr A C Roberts, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families
Mr J H Smith, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Health and Wellbeing
Derek Benson, Independent Chairman, Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children Board
Ellen Footman, Head of Safeguarding, Designated Nurse 
for Safeguarding Adults and Children, Mental Capacity 
Act Lead, NHS CCG
Lloyd Griffiths, Chairman of the South Worcestershire 
Community Safety Partnership
Tracey Onslow, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
Mark Preece, Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue 
Service
Debbie Stokes, West Mercia Youth Justice Service, 
Worcestershire Manager
Detective Chief Inspector Emma Whitworth, West Mercia 
Police

Emma Brittain (Assistant Director of  Family Front Door 
and Partnerships), Dr Frances Howie (Director of Public 
Health), Paul Kinsella (Public Health Practitioner), 
Tim Rice (Senior Public Health Practitioner), Tina Russell 
(Director (Designate) Social Care & Safeguarding), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. Presentation for the Annual Worcestershire County 

Council Community Safety Report (circulated after 
the Meeting)

C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May and 25 
June 2019  (previously circulated).

(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes).



Page No.  2

1105 Apologies and 
Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Mr C J Bloore and Mrs J A 
Brunner.

1106 Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

1107 Public 
Participation

None.

1108 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May and 25 June 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

1109 Annual 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
Community 
Safety Report

The Board was asked to consider the Annual Update on 
developments in relation to Community Safety in 
Worcestershire. There was also an additional focus on 
the new GET SAFE support and protection approach to 
child criminal exploitation.

The Annual Update on developments in relation to 
Community Safety in Worcestershire

The Senior Public Health Practitioner introduced the 
Report and he reminded the Board of the Council's 
statutory responsibilities, which were summarised in the 
Report. Appendix 1 of the Report gave an update on the 
key areas of focus in respect of 2018/19 outcomes and 
activity.

There was a requirement to adapt to changing 
community safety and criminal activity.  The Council, as a 
significant Responsible Authority, was committed to 
further understanding the problems and finding 
preventative and operational solutions to minimise risk 
and harm to the population. 

The Directorate of Public Health and other Directorates 
would continue to ensure that systems assurance and 
rigour was embedded in the Council's responsibilities for 
community safety, but it was noted that there were 
increasing challenges in the system both for the Council 
and its partners.

In conclusion, the Board was advised that the Council 
continued to meet its own duties relating to community 



Page No.  3

safety as far as it reasonably could and made a 
significant contribution across Worcestershire and West 
Mercia through its leadership role and its commissioned 
services.

Main Discussion Points:

 the importance of the role of local councillors was 
emphasised in terms of local intelligence to inform 
and improve services.  It was noted that the 
Community Safety Partnerships had a local ward 
and district focus and some Councillors sat on 
these bodies.  Local Policing Teams also 
welcomed support from local councillors

 It was confirmed that at the present time, the 
dissolution of the West Mercia and Warwickshire 
Strategic Alliance was not having strategic impact 
on services.  However, the Safer Communities 
Board was keeping a watching brief on this

 The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
(DPCC) explained that the Alliance had been set 
up 6 years ago, but there were some anomalies 
with the arrangement which were not acceptable 
to West Mercia. Local policing was split out in 
April 2019.  The West Mercia Police and Crime 
Panel held the PCC to account and would 
continue to receive updates in respect of the 
Alliance

 Data monitoring of crime reduction strategies was 
referred to and how the Council was carrying out 
its monitoring role.  The Senior Public Health 
Practitioner advised the Board that there were 
challenges around this and although there was a 
range of data available, it was used for different 
purposes. Looking ahead, the Council was looking 
to develop a data set in partnership with Police 
analysts that could be more meaningful for 
monitoring purposes.

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel (PCP)

The Chairman of the PCP updated the Board on the 
recent work of the Panel.

At its last meeting, the Panel looked at the Police and 
Crime Commissioners (PCC) Draft Annual Report, Her 
Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 'Peel: Police Effectiveness 
2017 An Inspection of West Mercia Police' - Update 
Report, Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance 
Monitoring Report (January - March 2019) and the 



Page No.  4

Commissioning Activity of the PCC Including the 
Changes to Victim Support Services.

The PCP also received briefings in respect of the 
dissolution of the Strategic Alliance and fire governance 
(as necessary).

The Chairman urged the Board to watch the PCC’s 
holding to account sessions with the Chief Constable 
which were available on Facebook.

GET SAFE

Presentations on the Get Safe Agenda were made by the 
Independent Chairman of the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Partnership, Assistant Director Family 
Front Door and Partnerships, Director (Designate) Social 
Care & Safeguarding and Detective Chief Inspector, 
West Mercia Police.  Copies of the presentations would 
be circulated after the meeting.

'GET SAFE' was the Worcestershire name for the multi-
agency support and protection for children and young 
people at risk of Criminal Exploitation. It brought together 
and identified criminal exploitation risks that children and 
young people faced today across the UK, including: 
Gang-related activity, Sexual Exploitation, Trafficking, 
Modern day Slavery, Absent and Missing, Forced 
Marriage, Honour Based Violence and Female Genital 
Mutilation, and Criminal Exploitation. The GET SAFE 
Partnership was committed to tackling Child Exploitation 
and supporting victims and their families who 
experienced this.

GET SAFE also linked to existing forums to ensure joined 
up working and identification of risk and vulnerability. 
These were:

 GET SAFE Strategic Group for wider strategic 
responses and overseeing GET SAFE Action Plan

 Missing Mondays that looked at the education 
issues for this group of young people

 Channel Panel (radicalisation of children and 
young people)

 Youth Justice – a new panel on criminal offending 
due imminently

 West Mercia MATES (tactical response)
 SOCJAG North and South (serious and organised 

crime)

The representative from West Mercia Police highlighted 



Page No.  5

that there was a lot of passion and motivation amongst 
partners for the GETSAFE agenda which was linking with 
national best practice too. The Strategic Vulnerability 
Team looked at all of the work across West Mercia and 
nationally.  As a result of the Serious Violence Strategy, 
the Violence and Vulnerability Unit (an external Unit) 
offered three levels of support, which the PCC had 
commissioned and taken up all three levels of support 
offered. There was also the West Mercia wide draft 
Strategic Framework Review due to be disseminated 
shortly.

The Officers were commended on the presentations and 
it was suggested that District Councils should receive the 
presentations too.

Main discussion points:

 It was questioned whether there were any tangible 
improvements from the partnership working which 
could be identified as a result of GET SAFE 
initiative. Officers advised that it was too early to 
say

 It was confirmed that young people who were not 
in education, employment or training (NEET) were 
on the GET SAFE radar

 Multi-agency data sharing was not prohibited by 
the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
and was encouraged

 Whilst the cross-service approach was working 
well, the agencies involved were developing a 
new framework for assessments.  The current one 
was based on early help and children 
assessments, hence focused on parenting 
capacity.  It was planned to be able to use the 
new framework from January 2020 

 Front line staff working directly with children were 
always encouraged to refer any concerns to the 
Family Front Door.  In addition, guidance and 
tools were available on the GET SAFE website 
and information through the Designated 
Safeguarding Lead’s (DSL) Network

 A Member suggested that it was also important to 
work with GP’s to encourage information sharing 
and in response was advised that this was 
happening and over the last few years 
improvements had been seen.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the 
meeting, the Board commended Officers on GET SAFE 
and were very encouraged by the partnership approach 



Page No.  6

to this very serious issue.

In summary, it was agreed that:

 The Board would be updated on the progress of 
the data set being developed in partnership with 
Police analysts to enable more meaningful 
monitoring of crime reduction strategies

 The Lead Member for Crime and Disorder would 
work more closely with the Chairman of the West 
Mercia Police and Crime Panel

 The GET SAFE presentations would be shared 
with District Councils and they would be 
encouraged to champion the initiative.

1110 Performance 
and 2018/19 
Year-End 
Budget 
Monitoring

The Board was asked to consider and comment on the 
feedback from Scrutiny Panel Chairmen following the 
discussion of Quarter 4 (January – March 2019) 
performance monitoring and 2018/19 year-end budget 
monitoring information and determine whether any further 
information or Scrutiny on a particular topic was required.

Adult Care and Well-being Panel

The Chairman of the Panel had given her apologies and 
had provided an update for the Board which was read out 
by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager.

Finance - Adult

 Overall, there was a £12.4m overspend due to 
increased client numbers and unit cost for older 
people, physical, disability, learning disability and 
mental health services

 Support services historic savings targets had not 
been achieved and were offset by an additional 
government grant

 Integrated Commissioning Unit - vacancies and 
additional grants and health contribution income 
received

 Improved Better Care Fund reduced call in 
contingency set aside for care price review with 
learning disability providers

 £0.602m reduction in forecast overspend since 
period 11.

Finance – Public Health

 Overall, there was a £0.10m underspend due to 
strategic functions staffing vacancies with within 
the Team and future fit savings offset by 



Page No.  7

investment in other Council services.
 Adult Services reduced spend against Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) contracts including 
sexual health, social prescribing and health 
checks 

 Children’s services investment in Council positive 
activities 

 Council services increased public health 
investment on Public Health Ring-fenced Grant 
eligible Council services.

Future scrutiny meetings were going to be set to align 
with the financial calendar so that budgets could be 
monitored more efficiently.

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel

The Chairman of the Panel reported that although there 
had been an overspend of £8m on the Higher Needs 
budget this was not as high as other authorities.  A 
recovery plan was required for this.

An overspend of £0.2m on adult learning was 
unexplained and had not been predicted.  

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel

The Chairman of the Panel reported that he was pleased 
with the budget and performance information being 
received by his Panel and looked forward to receiving 
more timely quarterly reporting, which he advised should 
be happening for January 2020. 

The Directorate underspend of £4.69m, had helped to 
offset the Council’s overall overspend for the year ending 
March 2019, which as reported to Cabinet in June was 
£2m.

There had been increased use of capitalisation, which 
was currently running at around £7.5m per year and £5m 
had been taken off the base budget.  It was 
acknowledged that there were risks associated with this 
approach.

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

The Chairman of the Panel reported that although there 
had been a Council wide financial challenge in 2018/19, 
the Directorate had achieved a £1.127m underspend, 
due to factors including additional income, lower than 



Page No.  8

anticipated spend relating to repair and maintenance, 
deleting vacant posts and reducing the number of 
placements on the Graduate/Apprenticeship Programme.  
In relation to Communities, there had been an overall 
underspend of £170,000, mainly due to one-off additional 
Public Health funding.

1111 Refresh of the 
Scrutiny Work 
Programme

The Board considered and approved the draft Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2019/20 and it was agreed that it 
should be considered by Council at its September 
meeting.

1112 Member Update 
and Cabinet 
Forward Plan

Adult Care and Well-0being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager read 
out the Panel Chairman’s member update.

The Panel was in the process of carrying out a Task 
Group in respect of Quality Assurance of Care and 
Nursing Homes and a Task Group about Care work as a 
career was due to start in September.
 
The Panels’ work programme detailed the other issues 
for future Scrutiny.

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

The Panel Chairman advised that the Panel had met 
twice in July and had looked at Libraries Remodelling, 
Councillors’ Divisional Funding, Paper Reduction as well 
as Performance and In-year Budget monitoring.

The Chairman reported that he was disappointed with 
member attendance at Panel meetings.

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Chairman of HOSC referred to the April meeting, 
when the Committee received an Update on the Quality 
Priorities for 2019-20 for Acute Hospital Services from 
the new Chief Executive of Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust. 

1113 Statutory 
Guidance on 
Overview and 
Scrutiny in 
Local and 
Combined 

The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
referred to the statutory guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government, which followed on from the House of 
Commons Select Committee report of December 2017 
and noted the written and oral evidence supplied to that 
Committee.  It stated that Local authorities must ‘have 



Page No.  9

Authorities regard’ to the guidance when carrying out their functions 
and was attached as an appendix to the Report

The Board was asked to consider the Statutory Guidance 
and whether there were any areas where the County 
Council’s approach should be reviewed and how it would 
like to deal with this going forward.

Following the discussion, it was agreed that that it would 
be helpful to have a Scrutiny Protocol which included 
quotes from the Chief Executive and Leader to set out 
the context and support for Scrutiny, build on the Nolan 
principles, identify training available and how Scrutiny 
dealt with confidential matters.  The suggestion that there 
should be an annual event to review scrutiny and look 
forward was also supported.

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


